STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Public Service Commission Case No. GS-14-633
Rock Solid Excavating, Inc.

Damage Prevention Enforcement

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE CERTIFIED MAIL

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

Geralyn R. Schmaltz deposes and says that:

she is over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action and, on the 23rd day of
March, 2016, she deposited in the United States Mail, at Bismarck, North Dakota, one
envelope with certified postage, return receipt requested, fully prepaid, securely sealed
and containing photocopy of:

e Complaint
¢ Motion Finding Complaint States a Prima Facie Case

The envelope was addressed as follows:

J & JHomes, LLC

Registered Agent for Rock Solid Excavating, Inc.
3820 6" Ave. W

Williston, ND 58801-3547

Cert. No. 7015 3010 0000 6559 9746

The address shown is the respective addressee's last reasonably ascertainable mailing
address.

1

)

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 23rd day of March, 2016.

SHELLY A. BAUSKE
Notary Public
State of North Dakota

SEAL

b, 4 Bavdf

; My Commission Expires July 22,2016

" Notary Public
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA !

Public Service Commission Case No. GS-14-633
Rock Solid Excavating, Inc.
Damage Prevention Enforcement

Public Service Commission,
Complainant,

vs.
Complaint

Rock Solid Excavating, Inc.,
Respondent.

The Public Service Commission of North Dakota, by and through Advocacy Staff
(Staff), for its complaint against Rock Solid Excavating, Inc. (Rock Solid), alleges and

states the following:

Rock Solid is a foreign business corporation authorized to do business in North
Dakota. Its registered agent with the North Dakota Secretary of State is J & J Homes,
LLC, 3820 6% Ave. W., Williston, ND 58801-3547.

li

WBI Energy Transmission, Inc. (WBI) is a registered Delaware corporation with

offices located at 1250 West Century Avenue, Bismarck, ND 58503-0911.
Hll
North Dakota Century Code section 49-23-04(1) provides:

Except in an emergency, an excavator shall contact the notification center
and provide an excavation or location notice at least forty-eight hours before
beginning any excavation, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays,
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unless otherwise agreed to between the excavator and operator. If an
operator determines more time is necessary for location, the operator may
request a twenty-four-hour extension of the excavation or location notice by
notifying the notification center. The notification center shall notify the
excavator of the extension. An excavation begins the first time excavation
occurs in an area that was not previously identified by the excavator in an
excavation notice.

North Dakota Century Code section 28-32-22 provides:

Unless otherwise prohibited by specific statute or rule, informal
disposition may be made of any adjudicative proceeding, or any part or
issue thereof, by stipulation, settlement, waiver of hearing, consent order,
default, alternative dispute resolution, or other informal disposition,
subject to agency approval. Any administrative agency may adopt rules
of practice or procedure for informal disposition if such rules do not
substantially prejudice the rights of any party. Such rules may establish
procedures for converting an administrative matter from one type of
proceeding to another type of proceeding.

North Dakota Century Code section 48-07-01.1 provides:

Any person who violates any statute, commission order, or commission
rule which applies to matters within the authority of the commission under
chapters 8-08, 8-09, 8-10, 24-09, 32-25, and 51-05.1, titles 60 and 64,
and title 49 except for chapters 49-22 and 49-23, shall, in addition to any
other penalty provided, be subject to a civil penalty of not to exceed five
thousand dollars. A violation occurring under chapter 49-23, in addition
to any other penalty, is subject to a civil penalty not to exceed twenty-five
thousand dollars. The commission shall develop policies for the
assessment of penalties under chapter 49-23 which will take into
consideration the severity of damages and the conduct of the offender.
The civil penalty may be compromised by the commission. The amount
of the penalty when finally determined or agreed upon in compromise, if
not paid, may be recovered in a civil action in the courts of this state.

North Dakota Administrative Code section 69-02-04-05 provides:

In any proceeding in which the commission is authorized to act after
opportunity for hearing, opportunity is afforded by service of notice fixing
a reasonable period of time within which any person desiring to be heard
may file a protest or request for a hearing. If a protest or request for
hearing is not filed within the time provided, the commission may dispose
’ of the matter on the basis of the pleadings, other submittals, and the
studies and recommendations of the staff. A party not requesting oral
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hearing in the party's pleading is deemed to have waived a hearing for
the purpose of the decision, but not for the purpose of applying for
rehearing with respect to the decision. If a person requests a hearing but
does not show good cause, the commission may determine the matter
without a hearing.

v

On July 22, 2014, the Commission received a ND One-Call Complaint from Kent
Kahl, Pipeline Engineer for WBI. The complaint alleges a violation by Rock Solid of North
Dakota Century Code section 49-23-04(1) of the One-Call Excavation Notice System.
Vv

As alleged by WBI's complaint, on July 16, 2014, Rock Solid began an excavation
as defined in North Dakota Century Code section 49-23-01(7) while performing a water
line install at White Tail Circle in Williston, North Dakota. As a result of this excavation,
damage was caused by a back hoe to WBI's 12-inch natural gas transmission line. WBI

alleges that the cost to repair its facilities was approximately $5,500.

Vi

By its July 30, 2014 letter, attached as Exhibit 1, staff informed Rock Solid of WBI’'s
complaint and requested a response by August 27, 2014. Rock Solid's August 26, 2014
response, attached as Exhibit 2, asserted that Rock Solid takes full responsibility for the
incident. Rock Solid further notes that they intend to learn from this incident and make

sure it does not happen again.

Vil

Based on its investigation, Staff determined that Rock Solid did not provide an

excavation notice to the North Dakota One Call (NDOC) Notification Center prior to the
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damage in relation to the subject excavation. On July 16, 2014, Rock Solid’s personnel
began an excavation to perform a water line install. Rock Sofid notified WBI of the
damage on July 16, 2014. No customers were affected because WBI installed a
composite repair sleeve to avoid shutting down the line. WBI has been reimbursed for
cost of the damages from the excavation.

Based on its investigation, Staff concluded that there was no agreement between
Rock Solid and WBI under North Dakota Century Code section 49-23-04(1) prior to
excavation that would relieve Rock Solid of its obligation to provide excavation notice at

least forty-eight hours before the excavation.

Based on its investigation, Staff concluded that the excavation was not being made
in a time of emergency under North Dakota Century Code section 49-23-04(4), allowing

the excavator to give nofification after the start of the excavation.
Vil

Rock Solid violated North Dakota Century Code section 49-23-04(1) by failing to

provide an excavation notice to the NDOC Notification Center at least forty-eight hours

before beginning its excavation.

IX

North Dakota Century Code section 49-07-01.1 provides:

Any person who violates any statute, commission order, or commission rule
which applies to matters within the authority of the commission under
chapters 8-08, 8-09, 8-10, 24-09, 32-25, and 51-05.1, titles 60 and 64, and
titte 49 except for chapter 49-22, shall, in addition to any other penalty
provided, be subject to a civil penalty of not to exceed five thousand dollars.
The civil penalty may be compromised by the commission. The amount of
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the penalty when finally determined or agreed upon in compromise, if not
paid, may be recovered in a civil action in the courts of this state.

X
The North Dakota Public Service Commission Damage Prevention Plan provides:
D PROPOSED CIVIL PENALTIES:

1. The following criteria must be used by Commission staff to determine
if a civil penalty should be proposed when filing a formal complaint:

The nature, circumstances and severity of the complaint;
The degree of suspected fault on the part of the respondent;
The respondent's history of prior violations or complaints;
The respondent'’s ability to pay;

Any good faith effort by the respondent in attempting to
achieve compliance; and

The effect the penalty may have on the respondent's ability to
continue in business.

PaooTw

-

Xl
The Respondent must serve an answer to this complaint upon the Complainant
and the Commission within twenty days after service of the Complaint, or the Commission
may deem the complaint to be admitted. Answers must be served in the manner aliowed

for service under the North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure.

Prayer for Relief
Based on the foregoing, Staff seeks the following relief:
1. That the Commission find Rock Solid in violation of North Dakota Century Code

ch. 49-23 for failing to comply with the One Call requirements enumerated in North Dakota

Century Code section 49-23-04(1).
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2. That the Commission impose an appropriate civil penalty up to $25,000, but at

least $3,500.

3. Such other relief that the Commission finds just and proper.

Dated this 13" day of January, 2016
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Mitchell D. Armstrong (ND Bar ID No. 05892)
Brian D. Schmidt (ND Bar ID No. 07498)
Special Assistant Attorneys General

122 East Broadway Avenue

P.O. Box 460

Bismarck, ND 58502-0460

(701) 258-0630

Attorneys for Advocacy Staff

and

Victor Schock

Public Utility Analyst

Public Service Commission Advocacy Staff
State Capitol — 12th Floor

600 E Boulevard Ave — Dept 408
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0480
701-328-3397




Public Service Commission
State of North Dakota ,

600 East Boulevard, Dept. 408
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0480
Web: www.psc.od.gov

B-mail:
Phone: 701-328-2400
ND Toll Free: 1-877-245-6685
Fax: 701-328-2410

JULY 30, 2014 ' TDD: 800-366-6888 or 711

ROCK SOLID EXCAVATING, INC. CASE GS-14-633

P.O. BOX 235
PARK CITY, MT 58063-0235 '

Re: .ND ONE-CALL COMPLAINT

Dear Mr.Todd:

Enclosed is a copy of a ND ONE-CALL COMPLAINT against ROCK SOLID EXCAVATING,
INC. (ROCK SOLID) received by the North Dakota Public Service Commission (Commission)
on July 22, 2014, from WBI Energy (WBI). The location of the ND ONE-CALL violation was

White Tail Circle in Williston, ND. .
Please respond to the Third Party Complaint by August 27, 2014, with your written account of

the event. Your response, the complaint, and other available information will be reviewed to
determine whether Commission staff will file a formal complaint. -

Your response should also address the following criteria used to determine the amount of civil
penalty, if any, to be recommended by Commission staff as part of a formal complaint:
‘ a) The nature, circumstances, and severity of the complaint; )

b) The degree of suspected fault on the part of ROCK SOLID;

c) ROCK SOLID’s history of prior violations or complaints;

d) ROCKSOLID's ability to pay,;
e) Any good faith effort by ROCK SOLID in attempting to achieve compliance; and
f) The effect the penalty may have on ROCK SOLID’s ability to continue in business.

North Dakota Century Code section 48-07-01.1 provides for a civil penalty not to exceed fwenty
five thousand dollars for violations of the One Call law.

Please send or e-mail written response to the Commission at the address above or call me at

701-220-5779.
n g

Aaron A Morman
Pipeline Safety Inspector/Program Manager -

C. Kent Kahl, WBI
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Public Service Commission

State of North Dakota
600 Bast Boulcvard, Dept. 408
Bismarck, North Dakots 585050480
Web: www.psc.nd gov
B-msil: n4
Phone: 7201-328-2400
ND Toll Free: 1-877-245-668$
Exccutive Secretary : Prx: 701:3200410
Daell Nitschko JULY 30, 2014 TOD: 800-366-6388 ox 711
ROCK SOLID EXCAVATING, INC. CASE G$S-14-633
P.0. BOX 235

PARK CITY, MT 69063-0235
Re:  ND ONE-CALL COMPLAINT

Dear Mr.Todd:

Enclosed is a copy of 8 ND ONE-CALL COMPLAINT against ROCK SOLID EXCAVATING,
INC. (ROCK SOLID) received by the North Dakota Public Service Commission {Commission)
on July 22, 2014, from WBI Energy (WBI). The location of the ND ONE-CALL violation was
White Tail Circle in Williston, ND.

Please respond to the Third Parly Complaint by August 27, 2014, with your written account of
the event. Your response, the complaint, and other available information will be reviewed to
determine whether Commission staff will file a formal complaint.

Your response should also address the following criteria used to determine the amount of civil
penalty, if any. to be recommended by Commission staff as part of a formal complaint:

8) The nature, circumstances, and severity of the complaint;

b) The degree of suspected fault on the part of ROCK SOLID;

c¢) ROCK SOLID's history of prior violations or complaints;

d) ROCK SOLID's ability to pay:

e) Any good faith efiort by ROCK SOLID in attempting to achieve compliance; and —

f) The effect the penalty may have on ROCK SOLID's ability to continue in business.

North Dakota Century Code section 49-07-01.1 provides for a civil penalty not to exceed twenty
five thousand dollars for violations of the One Call law.

Please send or e-mail written response to the Commission at the address above or call me at

701-220-5779.
Bes: Eegards, ﬂ M

Aaron A Morman
Pipefine Safety inspector/Program Manager

C. Kent Kahl, WBI
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ND ONE-CALL COMPLAINT

Public Service Commission
SFN 59087 (1.14)
To aliega a violation of the One-Call Excavation Notice System Law: North Dakota Century Code Chapter 49-23

PART A ~ WHO I8 SUBMITTING THIS COMPLAINY (COMPLAINAN

! and Nuember Emal Address Oale
7722 | AO-ANENE KanLKeN@wtisewny.con mav

' 0 &nd abla fo tesify on Wit § matier gogs o lormal hearing

PARY B — WHO VIOLATED THE ONE-CALL REGULATIONS (RESPONDENT

Opérarot m«wmwmmwmnamm“mumammk
1 Excavator talied to provide excavetion or location notioe o} (6asl 48 hours bafors beginning eny axcavefion
Exctivator talled 10 provids required information in skcavalion or location notice
mm:w»mmnmnommnmnnm.nmmmwmhmammmmm
1 Nokhoation csnter falled 10 tnfom the excavsior of tha names of operators of Lnderground facitise in tha aree
L3 Openstor taked 1o locale knd mark underground faolity within 48 hours
[ Excavstion atwted prior 1 Underground facility locate
1 Opstaior falled 10 mark underground tachity within 24 inthes hortzontslly
Exnavator falled 1o renow sxcavation or lodalion raquest prior to the sxpiration of the twanty-one-day period
Excavator falled 1 conduct the excavation h.mwmwwmwwmmymmuu
Exoavator faled to meintal the markings during excavation
O Ohar (IGentily the specific section of NDGC Chapler 48-23)

i v -
i Mmm:uimlm ”v:':l“ Sycn 3"&5"““"
"Telophone end Cell Phono Numbe lwm
A05-091-2008 rockaclidencevernggmeleorn '
PART C ~ ALLEGED VIOLATION |
|

Location of Violation:

Wi Toll Gavies Wasntion, KD

mw‘imamm )

{sumnmarize the obsorvalions ‘o which you rely o siege the violation) Il:fmspccmuquhd,ptmomm

On vy 18, 2014 Riack Bobd Emcaviing W, proweded b eacevre Whou!  koke recves! b ki # wal dervics K48 ©.) 0 AT DG BOIEPUEIN O 01 Wike Talt
Girdde In Wisaon. ND. Wil 3 axplaining the visel 028 plpetn A NLBY 27 angavalor gt 2:00 pra CHT. W 0001 amergency penorast VRessiel
datenming the sutont of e The damaga soralsied of a sented ploatns with sovaral gouges. Wi insteied » opelr I order 1g ™)
9 pooing secion snd o rvids 1 customate.
PART D - DAMAGE
Fatales l injnes l In-patient Hospilakeation
WA NA NA
Undarground faclily type(s) and Operator(s) stfected:
E o 3% GoWa3 Under Chepior 49-23)° § ‘?m'w & Cusiomars Alecied
Othor impact of evenl:
Soverse WO Jevoives wh 0 SIS, e appiop reparc rathod, 070 Insleiing the composhe rpa’s S1aevs.
Pioase stisch Evont Area o d Facil
PART | - SIGNATURE
0 of Person Filing Complaint Date

Konl Hani ma
Send Complated, Oviginal Complaint To:

Public Service Commission

600 E Boujevard Ave Dept 408

Blsmarck ND. 56505-0460

Telgphone: (701) 328-2400 .
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APPROVED

DATE: 2222 2%
£

MOTION

e

February 10, 2016

Public Service Commission Case No. GS-14-633 |
Rock Solid Excavating, Inc. |
Damage Prevention Enforcement

Public Service Commission Advocacy Staff on January 13, 2016, states a prima facie

\
| move the Commission find the Formal Complaint filed by the North Dakota ‘
|
case, and serve the Complaint on the Respondent in Public Service Commission, Rock

Solid Excavating, Inc., Damage Prevention Enforcement, Case No. GS-14-633.
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